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Ofson

Environmental, Inc.

November 25, 2009

Mr. Rob Anderson
90 Oakmont Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94610

Re:  Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation
2520 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Olson Environmental, Inc. (OEl) is pleased to present the results of the Limited Soil Investigation for
the above referenced site. Three soil borings were drilled on the site on November 6, 2009,
Pursuant to the OF| Proposal for Engineering Services dated October 20, 2009, three soil samples
and two groundwater samples were collected from borings installed at the Site. These soil and
groundwater samples were subsequently submitted to the laboratory for chemical analysis. The
results of the investigation are presented in the attached report.

If you have any questions regarding the information in this report, please don't hesitate to call.
It has been a pleasure working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

A. Mark Waldman

A. Mark Waldman, P.E,
Principal Engineer

PN

Myroen Olson
CA Registered Environmental Assessor
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This report presents the results of the Limited Soil and Groundwater investigation conducted by
Olson Environmental, Inc. {OEI) at 2520 Blanding Avenue in Alameda, California (hereinafter the
Site). The location of the Property is shown on Figure 1, Property Location Map. The location of
soil borings is shown on Figure 2, Boring Location Map.

BACKGROUND

A Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Property was performed by OEl on
Qctober 21, 2009. The Phase 1 ESA indicated that according to the City of Alameda Fire
Department, a 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was installed on the Property in
approximately 1931, However, records were not available regarding the removal of the UST.
According to the owner's representative, the UST was formerly located along the southeast property
line of the Site, four feet below the existing unpaved portion of driveway. The representative stated
the UST was removed sometime between 1982 and 1984,

The former 550-gallon gasoline UST was from approximately 1931 to between 1982 and 1984.
Based upon the Site inspection OE! recommended that soil borings be advanced to collect soil and
groundwater samples to determine whether potential leaks from the former cperations have
affected subsurface environmental conditions.

Historical records indicate the Site was first developed on or before 1897 as residential housing. In
1825, the current single story structure was constructed. City Directories show that the Site
operated as Home Ice Fuel & Supply Company from approximately 1933 to 1945. In 1950, City
Directories list the Site as Home Ice & Supply Company until 1962. In 1950, Auto and Storage is
listed on the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. Building Department records indicate Magic Garden
Products operated on the Site from approximately 1965 to 1970. The City Directories list P.J.Smith
residing from 1980 until 2000, According to current owner Mr. Philip Smith, he purchased the Site
in 1970. The Site is currently operated as a business called “P.J. Smith Kustom Kitchens". Since

Company (1996), Burleigh Computing (1996 thru 2000), and Mark Schmidt Builders, Western
Painting, Kerry and Chris Smith Construction (current tenants).

PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The environmental issues pertaining to the Property are as follows.
* A550-gallon gasoline UST located at the Property was removed between approximately 1982

to 1984, No soil or groundwater samples were collected from under or near the UST following
the UST removal.

The scope of work performed for this investigation consisted of the following activities:

* Advance one soil boring (SB1-7) alohg the southeastern portion of the Site, in the approximate
center of the former UST and coliect two soil and one groundwater sample;

* Advance one soil boring (SB2-7) iocated down-gradient (southeast) of the former UST and
collect two soil and one groundwater sampie;

* Advance one solil boring (SB3-7) located down-gradient (east) of the former UST and collect two
soil and one groundwater sample;




*  Submit soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis for TPH gasoline, diese| and oil
range petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX/MTBE, and |ead using EPA Methods
8015B/8260B/6010B. All samples were submitted to a State Certified Laboratory using Chain
of Custody Protocols.

* Evaluate the findings from the field activities, sample analyses, and prepare a report.
PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

Utitity and UST Locating

On November 3, 2008, OEI marked the proposed driling area with white paint and Underground
Service Alert (USA) was notified of the planned drilling project to use standard care ta avoid
potential damage to subsurface utilities.

SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING

The Boring Location Map (Figure 2) shows the location of the former UST. One soil boring was
placed in the approximate center of the former UST, along the southeast end (property line) of the
Property. Two soil borings were advanced in the direction down-gradient (east and southeast) of
the former UST.

Drilling activities were conducted at the site on November 8, 2009. Prior to mobilization of the driti
rig on-site, all associated drilling and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned by Precision
Sampling of Stockton, California in order to remove soil all contaminants.” The cleaning process
consisted of high pressure steam cleaning of the drilling equipment and a high pressure hot water
final rinse. Before drilling each boring, all drilling and sampling equipment was decontaminated with
an Alconex soap solution and a clean water rinse. After all drilling was completed; the equipment
was decontaminated by the same cleaning method.

The soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted hydraulic-push rig. Using a series of hollow, 4-
footlong samplers lined with clear plastic tubing, soil cores were collected continuously to the total
depths explored of approximately 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was first
encountered at 7.5 feet bgs for boring SB1 and at 6.0 feet bgs for boring SB2 and SB3.

Each soil core was examined by OEI field personnel for chemical odor and discoloration. Soil
samples were collected from depths of 5 and 8 feet bgs for laboratory analysis. Lithologic
descriptions of the cores were recorded on the boring log for each location. Details of the
subsurface sediments are shown on the field soil boring logs included in Appendix C.

A section of sample liner from the desired soil sampling depth was cut out, sealed with Teflon tape
and plastic caps and stored in a cooler with blue ice until same-day transport to the laboratory.
Groundwater was collected from borings SB1 and SB3 in laboratory supplied sample containers
and also stored in a cooler with blue ice. OE| attempted to collected groundwater in boring SB2 but
was unsuccessful due to limited groundwater recharge.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Subsurface materials beneath the unpaved area-soil (SB1) and paved area-asphalt (SB2 and SB3)
surface consisted mostly of silty clay to a depth of approximately 6-8 feet bgs. A sandy clay unit
was encountered beneath these sediments to a depth of 10-12 feet bgs. Groundwater was
encountered in silty clay., After drilling, groundwater was measured in the borings at depths
between 6.0 and 7.5 feet bgs. Petroleum product odor as evidence of contarnination and
discoloration was first observed in all three of the soil borings at 6.0 feet bgs.

Based on the topographic slope of the site area, groundwater flow direction is assumed to
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fluctuate from east to southeast, toward the Estuary-Tidal Canal.

According to an Alameda County Environmental Health Case Closure Summary for 2523-2691
Blanding Avenue, Avenue, SLIC Case No. RO0002738 and Geotracker Global ID
SL0600132345, Bridgeside Shopping Center, the depth to groundwater has been reported to be
approximately 4.0 to 13.0 feet below ground surface with a groundwater flow direction toward
the southeast (URS, 7/2003).

LABORATORY METHODS AND RESULTS

The soil and groundwater samples collected on November 6, 2009, were submitted to TestAmerica,
a State of California-certified analytical laboratory in Pleasanton, California.

The soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE by EPA Method 82808, total petroleum

hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d} and motor oil by EPA Method (8015B), and lead by EPA Method
60108B.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE by EPA Method 8260B, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) and motor oii by EPA Method (8015B).

The results of the soil and groundwater analyses are summarized on Table 1 below. The
laboratory report and chain-of-custody form are included as Appendix B.

Soil
Concentrations of ethylbenzene, xylene, TPH-d, motor oil, and lead were detected in SB1 that did
not exceed the current Regional Water Quality Control Board Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL).

An elevated concentration of TPH-g (550 mg/kg) was detected in SB1 that exceeded the RBSL of
450 mg/kg.

Concentrations of lead were detected in 5B2 and SB3 that did not exceed the current Regional
Water Quality Control Board RBSL. No concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes
(BTEX), MTBE, TPH-g, TPH-d, and motor oil were detected in the soil samples advanced from
borings SB2 and SB3.




TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results (milligrams per kilogram)

Date Sample Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylene, MTEBE

Number Total

11/6/09 SB1-7 ND ND 0.58 1.3 ND

11/6/09 sBz-7 ND ND ND ND ND

11/6/09 5B3-7 ND ND ND ND ND

RBSL .26 29 33 100 8.4

Date Sample | Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil Lead

Number C5.C12 | c10-C28 C24-C36

11/6/08 $B1-7 550 100 110 15

11/8/09 SB2-7 ND ND ND 2.7

11/6/09 SB3-7 ND ND ND 31

RBSL 450 150 2500 750
Notes:
RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level from Regional Water Quality Control Board (Table B,

Shallow Soil, Commercial/lndustrial Land Use Only, Interim Final - November
2007). Concentrations above the RBSLs are shown above in bold print.

NA Not Analyzed
ND Not Detected (see laboratory report for detection limits)
Groundwater

Groundwater samples from boring SB1 contained concentrations of ethylbenzene, xylene, and
TPH-g that did not exceed the current Regional Water Quality Control Board RBSLs. The level of
TPH-g (4900 pg/L) in SB1 was slightly under the RBSL of 5000 MG/L. An elevated concentration of
TPH-d (14000 ug/L) was detected in SB1 that exceeded the RBSL of 2500 pg/L. An elevated
concentration of motor oil (15000 Hg/L) was detected in SB1 that exceeded the RBSL of 2500 Ve

Olson Environmental attempted to collected groundwater in boring SB2 but was unsuccessful after
waiting two hours for the groundwater to recharge.

No concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, TPH-g, TPH-d, and
motor oil were detected in the groundwater from boring SB3.

TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Results {micro

grams per liter

Date Sampie Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylene, MTBE
Number Total
11/6/09 | GW1-1,2,3,4 14 ND 28 49 ND
11/6/09 GW3-1,2,3 ND ND ND ND ND
RBSL 540 400 300 5300 1800
Date Sample Gasoline Diesel Motor Qil Lead
Number C5-C12 C10-C28 C24-C36
11/6/09 | GW1-1,234 4900 14000 15000 NA
11/6/09 GW3-1,2,3 ND ND ND ND
LRBSL 5000 2500 2500 50000




Notes:

RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level from Regional Water Quality Control Board (Table B,
Shallow Soil, Commercial/industrial Land Use Only, Interim Final - November
2007). Concentrations above the RBSLs are shown above in bold print.

NA Not Analyzed

ND Not Detected (see laboratory report for detection limits)

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The RBSLs were developed to address soil and groundwater contamination at sites impacted by
chemical releases. The stated goals of the RBSLs is to determine the contamination levels of soil
and groundwater, below which there is little if any potential to affect human health, groundwater,
terrestrial biota and to prevent nuisance conditions.

Out of three locations drilled to investigate impact from the former 550-gallon gasoline tank, only
one location SB1 was found to exceed the RBSL for the soil and groundwater samples collected.
An elevated concentration of TPH-g (550 mg/kg) was detected in SB1 that exceeded the RBSL of
430 mg/kg. An elevated concentration of TPH-d (14000 ng/L) was detected in SB1 that exceeded
the RBSL of 2500 pg/L. An elevated concentration of motor oil (15000 Mg/L) was detected in SB1
that exceeded the RBSL of 2500 ug/L.

Itis advised that the owner of the property report this finding as an unauthorized release from
previous fuel tank to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for local
oversight enforcement so that proper regulatory steps may be taken for further action toward
regulatory closure. In the event that the RWQCB elects to consider this release as voluntary
oversight program, work plan for further vertical and horizontal delineation as well as plan for
soil excavation and possible groundwater monitoring well installation shall be considered to
proceed.

The RWQCB also maintains a grant program to assist UST owners and operator in clean-up of
impacted soil and groundwater if it determined if the applicant or claimant is eligible.

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared by CE| according to the State and local agency suggested guidance
documents for these investigations and in general accordance with the accepted standard of
practice which exists in Northern California at the time the investigation was perfarmed. The
interpretations, conclusions and recommendations made herein are based upon the data and
analysis for the soif and water samples collected on-site. OEI is not responsible for errors in
faboratory analysis and reporting, or for information withheld during the course of the study. The
purpose of this study is to screen for the presence of contaminants that may affect the use or value
of the Site. As such, the evaluation of the geologic and environmental conditions on this site are
made with very limited data. Judgements leading to conclusions are generally made with an
incomplete knowledge of the conditions present. Additional conditions and materials could exist at
the site that was not encountered during this investigation. No warranty or guarantee is expressed
or implied therein.
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APPENDIX A
PROPERTY BORING PHOTOGRAPHS

Facing south, view of lovation of SBI.

Facing southwest, view of location of SR .

Facing south. view of location of SB2 and SB3

i L
FIOYEN ENTS

Facing east, view of location of SB2 and $B3.
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lestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-23940-1
SDG Number: 10262009
Job Description: 2520 Blanding Ave, Alameda

For:
QOlson Environmental - Alameda
2700 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Attention: Mr, Myron Qlson

Approvad for ralpase.

A Sruwven. et
Project Manager |

114672009 10:22 AM

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager |
melissa.brewer@testamericainc.com
11/16/2009

CA ELAP Certification # 2496

The Chain(s) of Custody are included and are an integral part of this report.

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The client, by accepting
this report, also agrees not to alter any reports whether in the hard copy or electronic format and to use reasonable
efforts to preserve the reports in the form and substance originally provided by TestAmerica.

A trip blank is required to be provided for volatile analyses. If trip blank results are not included in the report, either the
trip blank was not submitted or requested to be analyzed.

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica San Francisco 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel {925} 484-1919 Fax (925) 600-3002 www lestamaricainc.com
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Job Narrative
720-23940-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
All sarmples were raceived in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VoA
Method(s) 8260B: The following sample{s) submitted for volatiles analysis was received with insufficient preservation (pH >2): The actuat
PH=7. 720-23940-7; 720-23940-8,

No other analytical ar quality issues were nated.

GC VoA
No analytical or quaiity issues were noted,

GC Semi VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted,

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted,

Organic Prep
Method(s) 3510C:; Limited sample provided by client; 720-23940-7.

Na other analytical or quality Issues were noted.

Page 2 of 36 11/16/2009
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Client: Olsen Environmental - Alameda

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting
Analyte Result / Qualifier Limit Units Method
720-23940-2 §81-7
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.49 ma/Kg 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Xylenes, Total 1.3 0.93 mg/Kg 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 550 25 mg/Kg 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 100 0.99 mg/Kg 8015B
Mator Oif Range Organics [C24-C36] 110 50 mg/Kg 80158
Lead 15 18 mg/Kg 60108
720-23940-4 SB2-7
Lead 27 2.0 mg/Kg 60108
720-23940-6 SB3-7
{Lead 31 20 ma/Kg 6010B
720-23940-7 GW1-1,2,34
Benzene 14 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Ethylbenzene 28 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Xylenes, Total 49 10 ugfl 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 4900 500 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 14000 110 ug/L 80158
Meotor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36] 1500 660 ug/L 80158
TestAmerica San Francisco
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client; Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid
Volatie Crganic Compounds by GC/MS TAL SF 3W846 B260B/CA_LUFTMS
Purge and Trap TAL SF SwWa46 50308
Diesel Range Organics (DRO}) (GC) TAL SF SWa46 80158
Ulirasonic Extraction TAL SF SW3846 35508
Metals (ICP) TAL SF SW846 60108
Preparation, Metals . TAL SF SW846 3050B

Matrix: Water

82608 / CA LUFT MS TAL SF SW846 B260B/CA_LUFTMS
Purge and Trap TAL 8F SWa46 50308
Diesel Range Qrganics (DRO) (GC) TAL SF SWB546 80158
Liquid-Liguid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) TAL SF 3wWa46 3510C

Lab References:

TAL 3F = TestAmerica San Francisco

Method References:

SW246 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-23940-2 SB1-7 Solid 11/06/2009 0935 11/06/2009 1648
720-23940-4 SB2-7 Solid 11/06/2009 1010 11/06/2009 1646
720-23940-6 SB3-7 Solid 11/06/2008 1050 11/06/2009 1646
720-23940-7 GW1-1,234 Water 11/06/2008 D940 11/06/2009 1646
720-23940-8 GW3-1,2,3 Water 11/06/2009 1130 11/06/2009 1646

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: Qlson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number:
Sdg Number: 10262000

720-23940-1

Client Sample ID: 8B1.7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-2 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 0935

Client Matrix; Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
8260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch; 720-61447 Instrument 1D: SAT 39004

Preparation: 50308 Prep Batch: 720-61444 Lab File 1D; a:\data\2009\20091 1}

Dilution: 200 Initial Weight/Votume: 10.18 g

Date Analyzed: 11/12/2009 2255 Final Weight/VVolume: 10 mt

Date Prepared; 1112/2009 1200

Analyte DryWt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qua_liﬁer RL

Benzene ND ' 0.49

Toluene ND .49

Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.48

Xylenes, Total 1.3 098

MTBE ND 0.49

Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ)-C5-C12 550 25

Surrogate B %Rec Qualifier Accepta__nce Limits

Toluene-d8 (Sur] 101 e e - 67130 . —

1.2-Bichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 121 70-130

TestAmetica San Francisco
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Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

720-23940-1

Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample iD: SB2.7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-4 Date Sampled: 11/06/2008 1010

Client Matrix; Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
B260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/IMS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-61442 Instrument 1D: SAT 3000A

Preparation: 5030B Prep Batch: 720-61440 Lab File ID; e\data\200M20091 1\

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Analyte
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Totat
MTBE

11/12/2009 1930
11/12/2009 1200

Drth‘C_orrected_; N

Gasoline Range Qrganics {GRO)-C5-C12

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Surr}

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

. Result (mg/kg)
ND

Qualifier

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

“%Rec Qualifier

100
111

Page 7 of 36

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Acceptance Limits
74- 118
54-134

0.0047
0.0047
0.0047
0.0093
0.0047
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Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number-

720-23940-1

Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample 1D: SB3-7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23840-5 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 1050

Client Matrix;: Solid Date Raceived: 11/06/2009 1646
8260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-61442 Ihstrument [D: SAT 39004

Preparation: 50308 Prep Balch: 720-61440 Lab Fiie 1D: e\data\2009120091 1\

Ditution; 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 511 g

Date Analyzed;
Date Prepared:

Analyte
Benzene
Toluens
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Total
MTBE

111212009 1739
11/12/2009 1200

DryWt Corrected: N

Gasoline Range Organics {GRO)-C5-C12

Surrogate

Toluene-dg (Surr)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (mg/kg)
ND '
ND

ND

ND

ND

N

%Rec

" 89

a9

Page 8 of 36

Qualifier

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Qualiﬂe_l_' ) RL

0.0049
0.0049
0.0049
0.0098
0.0049

0.24

Acceptance Limits
74-118" '
54-134
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Client:  Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample ID: GW1-1,2,34

Lab Sample ID; 720-23940-7 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 0940

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 82608 / CA LUFT MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-61401 Instrument 1D: HPS

Preparation:; 5030B Lab File ID: 11120843.D

Dilution: 10

11/13/2009 0816
11/13/2009 0816

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Analyte

Benzene

Teoluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyt tert-butyl ether

Gascline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12

Surrogate
4-Bromoﬂu6robenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sum)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (ug/L) _ Qualiﬁ___e_r

14
ND
28

Page 9 of 36

%Rec Qualifier

Initial Weight/Velume: 10 mL
Final Weight/Valume; 10 mL

RL
sg
5.0
5.0
10
5.0
500
Acceptance Limits
67 - 140 e
67 - 130
70-130

11/16/2009




Client: Otfson Environmental - Alarmeda

Analytical Data

Job Nurnber:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample [D: GW3-1,23

Lab Sample 1D: 720-23940-8 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 1130

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Method:; 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-61401 Instrument |D: HP9

Preparation: 50308 Lah File ID: 11120942.D

Dilution; 1.0 Initial Weight/Voluma: 16 mL

Date Analyzed: 1113/2009 0743 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared: 11/13/2008 0743

Analyte Result {ug/l.} Quatifier RL

Benzene ND 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND .50

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether N 0.50

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 ND 50

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 92 67 - 130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 75 67 -130

Toluene-dg (Surr) 99 70-130¢

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample 1D: 5B1.7

Lab Sample ID; 720-23940-2 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 0935

Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
8015B Diesel Range Organics (DRQ) (GC)

Method: 80158 Analysis Batch: 720-61282 fnstrument 1D: CHDROS

Preparation: 35508 Prep Batch: 720-61269 Initial Weight/Volume: 3023 g

Dilutian: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1430 Injection Volume: 1 ub

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte _ DryWt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qualifier RL

Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28] ' 100 0.99

Mator Gil Range Organics [C24-C36] 110 50

Surrogaten %Rec Qualifier ~ Acceptance Limits

p-Terpheryi g . TRL g

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Analytical Data

Client: Olson Environmental - Alarneda Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Cliant Sample ID: SB2.7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-4 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 1010

Cfient Matrix; Solid . Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646

80158 Diesel Range Organics {DRO) (GC)

Method: 8015B Analysis Batch: 720-61282 Instrument 1D; CHDROS

Preparation: 3550B Prep Batch: 720-61269 Initial WeightVolume: 3019 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1457 Injection Volume: 1 ul

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qualifier RL

Dieset Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 0.99

Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C38] ND 50

Surrqg_ale _ %Rec Qualifier Acceplance Limits

p-Terphenyl B 99 ' 31-114

TestAmerica San Francisco Page 12 of 36 11/16/2009




Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample I1D: 5B3.7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-8 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 1050

Client Matrix: Solid Date Recelved; 11/06/2009 1646
80158 Diesel Range Organics (DRQ) (GC)

Method: 80158 Analysis Batch: 720-61282 Instrument |1D: CHDROS

Preparation: 3550B Prep Batch: 720-61269 Initial Weight/Volume: 3022 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1525 Injection Velume: 1 ul

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045 Result Type; PRIMARY

Analyte _Drth Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qqalifi_er _ F\f_L

Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28) ' ND ‘ 0.99

Motor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36] ND 50

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Accaptance Limits

p-Terphenyt 95 e 31-114

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: Oison Environmental - Alameda

Analytical Data

Job Number; 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample I1D: GW1-1,2,3,4

Lab Sample 1D: 720-23940-7 Date Samplad: 11/06/2009 0940

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
80158 Diesel Range Qrganics (DRO) (GC)

Method: 80158 Analysis Batch; 720-61168 Instrument ID: CHDROS

Preparation: 3510C Prep Batch: 720-61154 Initial Weight/Volume: 450 mL

Dilution: 1.0 Finai Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 11/10/2009 2047 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Date Prepared: 11/09/2009 1726 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier ) RL

Diese! Range Organics [C10-C28] 14000 110

Motor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36] 15000 660

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

p-Terpheny| 15 X 23-158

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Analytical Data

Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Cllent Sample ID: SB1-7

Lab Sample |D: 720-23940-2 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 0935

Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646

6010B Metals (ICP)

Method: 6G10B Analysis Batch: 720-61302 Instrument ID: Thermo ICP2

Preparation: 30508 Prep Batch; 720-61258 Lab File ID: N/A

Dilution: 4.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1.03 g

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1508 Final Weight’Volume: 80 mL

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 0726

Analyte 3 DryWt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qualifier ) RL

Lead ' 15 ' - 18

TestAmerica San Francisco Page 15 of 36 11/16/2009




Analytical Data

Client. Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number:  720-23840-1
Sdg Number. 10262009

Client Sample ID: 5B2-7

Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-4 Date Sampied: 11/06/2009 1010

Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646

60108 Metals (ICP)

Method: 6010B Analysis Batch: 720-61302 Instrument ID: Therma ICP2

Preparation: 30508 Prep Batch: 720-81258 Lab File 1D; NiA

Dilution: 4.0

Initial Weight/Volume: 101 g

Date Analyzed; 11/11/2009 1513 Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 0726

Analyte ] ~ DryWi Corrected: N _ Result (mg/kg) Quafifier RL
Lead . - . oy kol E A A 50

TestAmerica San Francisca Page 16 of 36 11/16/2009




Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Analyticat Data

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Client Sample ID: SB3-7

Lab Sample 1D: 720-23940-6 Date Sampled: 11/06/2009 1050

Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 11/06/2009 1646
6010B Metals {ICP)

Methad: 6010B Anaiysis Batch: 720-61302 Instrument |1D: Thermo ICP2

Preparation; 3050B Prep Batch: 720-61258 Lab File ID; MN/A

Dilution: 440 Initial Weight/Volume: 089 g

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1518 Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 0728

Anaiyte DryWt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) Qualifier RL

tead ' R ' 2.0

TestAmerica San Francisco
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DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number. 10262009

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC Semi VOA

Surrogate exceeds the control limits

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: Qlson Enviranmental - Alameda

QC Association Summary

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

720-23940-1

Sdg Number: 10262009

Report

Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Basis Client Matrix Meathod Prep Batch
GC/IMS VOA
Analysis Batch:720-61401
LCS 720-61401/4 Lab Contral Sample T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
LCS 720-61401/6 Lab Control Sample T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
LCSD 720-61401/5 Lab Control Sampte Duplicate T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
LCSD 720-61401/7 Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Water 82B0B/CA_LUFT
MB 720-61401/8 Method Blank T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
720-23940-7 GW1-1234 T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
720-23840-8 GW3-1,2,3 T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
Prep Batch: 720-61440
LCS 720-61440/2-A Lab Control Sample T Selid 5030B
LCED 720-61440/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Solid 50308
MB 720-61440/1-A Method Biank T Solid 50308
720-23940-4 SB2-7 T Solid 5030B
720-23940-4MS Matrix Spika T Solid 50308
720-23940-4MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 50308
720-23940-6 SB3-7 T Solid 5030B
Analysis Batch:720-61442
LCS 720-61440/2-A Lab Control Sampie T Solid 8280B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
LC3D 720-61440/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Salid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
MB 720-61440/1-A Method Blank T Solid B260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
720-23940-4 8B2-7 T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
720-23940-4MS Matrix Spike T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
720-23940-4MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
720-23940-6 SB3-7 T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61440
Prep Batch: 720-61444
LCS 720-61444/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid 50308
LCSD 720-61444/3-A Lab Control Sampte Duplicate T Solid 5030B
MB 720-61444/1-A Method Blank T Solid 50308
720-23840-2 SB1-7 T Solid 50308
Analysis Batch:720-61447
LCS 720-61444/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid B260B/CA_LUFT 720-61444
LCSD 720-61444/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61444
MB 720-61444/1-A Method Blank T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61444
720-23940-2 SB1-7 T Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 720-61444
Report Basis
T = Total
TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:  Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009
QC Association Summary
Report

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 720-61154
LCS 720-61154/2-A Lab Centrol Sample T Water 3510C
LCSD 720-61154/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Water 3510C
MB 720-61154/1-A Method Biank T Water 3510C
720-23940-7 GwW1-1,2.3,4 T Water 3510C
Analysis Batch:720-61168
LCS 720-81154/2-A Lab Control Sample T Water 8015B 720-61154
LCSD 720-61154/3-A Lab Controt Sample Duplicate T Waler 8015B 720-61154
MB 720-61154/1-A Methed Blank T Water 8158 720-61154
720-23940-7 GW1-123.4 T VWater 8015B 720-81154
Prep Bateh: 720-61269
LCS 720-61269/2-A Latr Cantrol Sample T Solid 35508
LCSD 720-61269/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Solid 3550B
MB 720-61269/1-A Method Blank T Solid 35508
720-23940-2 SB1-7 T Solid 35508
720-23940-4 SBz-7 T Solid 3550B
720-23840-6 SB3-7 T Solid 35508
720-23940-6MS Matrix Spike T Salid 35508
720-23940-6MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 35508
Analysis Batch:720-61282
LCS 720-61269/2-A Lab Controf Sample T Sofid 80158 720-61269
LCSD 720-61269/3-A Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Solid 80158 720-61269
MB 720-61269/1-A Method Blank T Solid 80158 720-61269
720-23940-2 SB1-7 T Solid 80158 720-61269
720-23940-4 SB2-7 T Solid 2015B 720-61269
720-23940-6 SB3-7 T Solid 80158 720-61269
720-23940-6M3 Matrix Spike T Solid 80158 720-61269
720-23940-6MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 80158 720-61269
Report Basis
T =Tolal

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Ciient: Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

QC Association Summary

Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
Meatals
Prep Batch: 720-61258
LCS 720-61258/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid 30508
LCSD 720-61258/3-A Lab Cantrol Sample Duplicate T Solid 30508
MB 720-681258/1-A Method Blank T Solid 30508
720-23840-2 S§B1-7 T Solid 30508
720-23940-4 SB2-7 T Solid 30508
720-23940-6 SB3-7 T Solid 30508
Analysis Batch:720-61302
LCS 720-61258/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid 60108 720-61258
LCSD 720-81258/3-A Lab Contral Sample Duplicate T Solid 6010B 720-61258
MB 720-61258/1-A Method Blank T Solid 80108 720-61258
720-23940-2 SB1-7 T Solid 6010B ‘ 720-61258
720-23540-4 3B2-7 T Solid 60168 720-61258
720-23940-5 5B3-7 T Solid 60108 720-61258
Report Basis
T = Total

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Otson Environmental - Alameda Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61401 Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID:  MB 720-61401/8 Analysis Batch: 72061401 Instrument ID:  Chemtation 3
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/a Lab File ID: 11120930.0
Dilution: 1.0 Units;  ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 10 L.
Date Analyzed:  11/13/2009 0104 Final Weight'Volurme: 10 mL

Date Prepared:  11/13/2009 0101

Analyle Result Qual RL
Benzene e e S NG . . . . 050
Toluene ND .50
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
Gasoline Range Qrganics (GRO)-C5-c12 ND 50
Surogate % Rec ‘ Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 B7- 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surn) 78 67 -130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 70- 130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round.off errors in calculated results,
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Client:  Olson Environmental - Alameda

Lab Control Sample/

Lab Control Sampie Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61401

LCS Lab Sample ID:  LCS 720-61401/4
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 11/12/2009 2248
Date Prepared: 1111272008 2248

LCSD Lab Sample ID:  LCSD 720-61401/5

Client Matrix; Water
DHution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/12/2009 2321

Date Prepared: 11/12/2009 2321

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate

4-Bramofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 {Surv)

Analysis Batch: 720-61401
Prep Balch: N/A
Units: g/l

Analysis Batch: 720-61401
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
% Rec.
LGS LCSD Limit RPD
108 109 80 - 130 1
122 119 80- 126 10
108 106 80 - 139 0
115 101 86 - 138 13
LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec
a3 a3
73 72
a8 £}

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 50308

Instrument 1D Chemtation 3
Lab File ID: 11120926.0
Initial WeightVotume:; 10 mL
Final Weight/Voluma: 10 mL

Instrument ID: Chemtation 3

Lab File ID: 11120927.D
Initial Weight/\Volume: 10 mL
Final WeightVolume: 10 mtb

RPD Limit LCSQual LCSD Qual
2Q
20

20
20

Acceptance Limits

67 - 130
67-130
70-130

11/16/2009




Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Lak Contro! Sample/

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61401

LCS Lab Sample ID;  LCS 720-61401/6
Client Matrix; Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed:; 1171212009 2354
Date Prepared: 11/12/2009 2354

LCSD Lab Sample ID:  LCSD 720-61401/7
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution; 1.0

Date Analyzed: 11/13/2009 0027
Date Prepared: 11/13/2008 0027

Analyte

Gasoline Range Organics {GRO)-C5-C12

Surragate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 {Surr)

Analysis Batch: 720-68140%
Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L

Analysis Batch: 720-61401
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
% Rec.
LCS LCSD Limit RPD
78 82 30-130 5
LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec
a2 92
77 77
99 99

Calculations are performed befare reunding to avaid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument 1D Chemtation 3

Lab File 1D: 11120928.D
Initial WeightVolume: 10 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Instrument ID; Cherntation 3

Lah File ID: 11120929.0
Initial Weight/\Volume; 10 miL
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

RPD Limit LGS Qual LCSD Quat
20
Acceptance Limits

67 - 130
67 - 130
70-130

11/16/2009




Quality Control Resuits

Client: QOlson Environmental - Alameda Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61440 Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID;  MB 720-61440/1-A Analysis Batch: 720-61442 Instrument 1D Varian 3900A

Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-61440 Lab File ID: e \data\2009M20091 11111209y
Dilution: 1.0 Units;  ma/Kg Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g

Date Analyzed:  11/12/2009 1439 Final Weight/Valume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:  11/12/2008 1200

Analyte Result Qual RL
Borsons - D . . e - S 00D
Toluene ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzens ND 0.0050
Xylenes, Total NG 0.010
MTBE ND 0.0080
Gascline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 ND 0.25
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Taluene-d8 (Surr) 96 74- 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (Surr) 108 54 -134

Calculations are perfarmed before rounding to aveid reund-off errors in calculated results,
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Client: Olson Enviranmental - Alameda

Lah Control Sample/

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61440

LCS Lab Sample ID;  LCS 720-61440/2-A
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 11/12/2008 1504
Date Prepared; 1141212009 1200

LCSD Lab Sample ID:  LCSD 720-61440/3-A

Client Matrix: Solid
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/12/2009 1526

Date Prepared: 11/12/2009 1200

Analyte

Benzene

Taluene

Ethylbenzene

MTBE

Gasatine Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12

Surrogate

Toluene-d§ (Surr}
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 (Surr)

Analysis Batch; 720-81442
Prep Batch: 720-61440
Units: mg/Kg

Analysis Balch: 720-61442
Prep Batch: 720-61440

Units:  mg/Kg
% Rec.
LCS LCSD Limit RPD
o8 51 . 65 130 L .
74 70 59-113 4
74 73 70-130 1
106 103 53-134 3
62 61 42 -130 3
LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec
103 103
102 112

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errars in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23840-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method:; 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 5030B '

Instrument ID: Varian 3800A

Lab File ID: e\data\2009\2009114111209\
Initial Weight/VVolume: 549

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Instrument ID: Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e\data\2002,200911\111209\d-
Initial Weight/Volume: 54

Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual

20
20
20
20
20

Acceptance Limits

74-118
54 - 134
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Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61440

MS Lab Sample 1D; 720-23940-4
Client Matrix: Solid
Dilution: 1.0

11/12/2009 1802
11/12/2009 1200

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared;

MSD Lab Sample ID;  720-23940-4
Clisnt Matrix: Solid
Dilution: 1.0

11/12/2009 1825
11/12/2009 1200

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

MTBE

Gascline Range Organics {(GRO)-CB-C12

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 720-61442
Prep Batch; 720-61440

Analysis Batch: 720-51442
Prep Batch; 720-61440Q

% Rec.
MS MSD Limit RPD
80 88 56-132 13
68 75 48 -103 12
74 76 70- 130 6
o7 102 34 - 156 8
59 64 12-108 10
. MS%Rec MSD%Rec
08 101
a9 118

Calculations are performed befare rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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Quality Controi Results

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 50308

Instrument (D: Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e\datal2009\200911111120¢
Initial Weight/Volume: 536 g

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Instrument ID:  Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e:\data\2009\200911411 1209\
Initiat WeightVolume:  5.21 g

Final WeightValume: 10 mL

RPD Limit MS Qual  MSD Qual

20
20
20
20
20

Acceptance Limits

74-118
54 - 134

11/16/2009




Quality Control Resuits

Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61444 Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-61444/1-A Analysis Batch: 720-61447 Instrument ID:  Varian 39004

Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-61444 Lab File ID: e:\data\200912009114111200\
Dilution: 200 Units:  mg/Kg Initial Weight/Volume: 10 g

Date Analyzed:  11/12/2009 1953 Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:  11/12/2009 1200

Analyte Result Qual RL
Benzene \D . .. 50"
Tolugne ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
MTBE ND 0.50
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO}C5-C12 ND 25
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 7Q-130
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 116 70-130

Calculations are parformed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results,
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Client:

Lab Control Sample/

Olsen Environmental - Alameda

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61444

LCS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution;

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Solid

200

1112/2009 2210
11/12/2002 1200

LC3D Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix: Solid
Dilution; 200
Date Analyzed: 11/12/2009 2233

Date Prepared: 11/12/2009 1200

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
MTBE

Surregate

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
1.2-Dichloraethane-d4 (Surr}

Calculations are performed before rounding

TestAmerica San Francisco

LCS 720-61444/2-A

LCSD 720-61444/3-A

Analysis Batch: 720-61447
Prep Batch; 720-61444
Units:  mg/Kg

Analysis Batch: 720-61447
Prep Batch: 720-81444

Units:  mg/Kg
% Rec.
LCS LCSD Lirmit
103 101 74-121
100 103 86 - 121
111 116 84 -127
LCS % Rec
106 110
118 121

lo aveid reund-off errors in calculated results.
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RPD

2
3
4

LCSD % Rec

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: S030B

Instrument ID; Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e\data\200%20091 111112094
Initial Waight/Volume: 10 g

Final Weight/\Volume: 10 ml

Instrument D; Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e\data\2009\20091 14111209\d:
Initial Weight/Volume: 10 g

Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

RPD Limit LCSQual LCSD Qual

20
20
20
Acceptance Limits

70-130
70-130

11/16/2009




Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61154

Lab Sample ID:  MB 720-61154/1-A
Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0

11/10/2009 1129
11/09/2009 1726

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Analyte

Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28)
Metor Qit Range Organics [C24-C36)

Surrogate

p-Terphenyi

Lab Control Sample/

Analysis Bateh:  720-61168
Prep Batch: 720-81154

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61154

LCS Lab Sample ID: LGS 720-61154/2-A

Client Matrix; Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed; 11/10/2009 1035

Date Prepared: 11/08/2009 1726

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-61154/3-A

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/10/2009 1102

[Yate Prepared: 11/09/2008 1726

Analyte

Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) .
Surogate

p-Terphenyl

Units:  ug/L
Resuit Qual
ND
ND
% Rec
108
Analysis Batch: 720-61168
Prep Batch: 720-61154
Units:  ug/L
Analysis Batch: 720-61168
Prep Batch: 720-61154
Units:  ug/L
LCS LCSD Limit RPD
79 83 40-150 4
LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec
103 101

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Franclsco

Page 30 of 36

Quality Controf Results

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C

Instrument ID;  HP DROS
Lab File ID: 5a1110010.d

Initial WeightVolume: 1000 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Column ID: PRIMARY
RL
50
300
Acceptance Limits
23-156
Method: 80158
Preparation: 3510C
Instrument ID: HP DRO5
Lab File ID: 5a1110008.d
Initial Weight/Volume: 1000 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 ul
Calumn 1D: PRIMARY
Instrument D: HP DROS
Lab File ID: 5a1110009.4
Initial Weight/Voluma: 1000 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Cotumn ID: PRIMARY

RPD Limit  LC3 Qual LCSD Qual
35

Acceptance Limits

23-156

11/16/2009



Ciient: Qlson Environmental - Alameda

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61269

Lab Sample 1D:  MB 720-61269/1-A
Client Matrix: Solid
Ditution: 1.0

11/11/2009 1834
11/11/2009 1045

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

Analyte

Motor Qil Range Organics [C24-C36]

Surrogate

p-Terphenyl

Lab Control Sample/

Analysis Batch: 720-61282
Prep Batch: 720-61269
Units:  myg/Kg

Result Qual

ND

% Rec
9

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61269

LCS Lab Sampie ID:  LCS 720-61269/2-A
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution; 1.0

Date Analyzed: 111172008 1740
Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045

LCSD Lab Sample ID:  LCSD 720-61269/3-A
Client Matrix; Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1807

Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045

Analyte

Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
Surrogate

p-Terpheny!

Analysis Batch: 720-61282
Prep Batch: 720-61269
Units:  mg/Kg

Analysis Batch: 720-81282
Prep Batch: 720-51269
Units:  mg/Kg

% Rec,

LCs LC3D

Limit RPD

88 88 49- 115 0

tCS % Rac LCSD % Rec
84 81

Calculations are perfarmed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Jub Number: 720-23940-1
Sdyg Number: 10262009

Method: 80158
Preparation: 35508

Instrument ID;  HP DROS
Lab File ID: abh1111017.d

Initial Waight/Volume:  30.08 g
Final Weight/volume; 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Column 1} PRIMARY
RL
10
50
Acceptance Limits
31-114
Method: 80158
Preparation: 35508
Instrument ID: HP DROS
Lab File ID: 5b1111015.d
Initial WeightVolume: 3028 g
Final Weight/Volurme: 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 ui
Column ID: PRIMARY
Instrument 1D HP DROS

Lab File ID: 5b1111016.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 3012 g

Final Weight'Velume: 5 mL

Injection Volume: 1 uL

Column 1D: PRIMARY
RPD Limit  LCS Quat LCSD Qual
35

Acceptance Limits

31-114

11/16/2009




Client: Qison Environmental - Alameda

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61269

MS Lab Sample ID: 720-23940-6

Client Matrix: Solid Prep
Ditution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1551

Date Prepared: 111172009 1045

MSD Lab Sample iD:  720-23940-6 Analysis Batch: 720-61282
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Baich: 720-61269
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1619
Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 1045

% Rec.
Analyte MS MSD Limnit RPD
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 89 91 5p-130 3
f:",__q[r_ogat'em MS % Rec MSD % Rec
p-Terphenyl a0 80

Catculations are performed before rounding to avoid round

TestAmerica San Francisco

Analysis Batch: 720-61282

Batch: 720-61269

-0ff errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Resuits

Job Number:  720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 80158
Preparation: 35508

Instrument ID: HP DRO5A

Lab File 1D: 5b1111011.d
Initial Weight/Volume: 30.08 g
Final Weight/Volumae: 5 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Column |D: PRIMARY

Instrument ID:  HP DROQS
l.ab File 1D: sbt111012.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 3009 g
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL
Infection Volume: 1 uL
Column 1D: PRIMARY
RPD Limit MS Qual  MSD Qual

Acceptance Limits

31-114

11/16/2009




Client: Olson Environmental - Alameda

Method Blank - Batch: 720-61258

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23940-1
Sdg Number: 10262009

Method: 60108
Preparation: 30508

tab Sample ID:  MB 720-61258/1-A Analysis Balch:  720-61302 Instrument 1D:  Thermo 6500 ICP
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-61258 Lab File ID; N/A

Dilution; 1.0 Units:  mg/Kg Initial Weight/Volurme: 098 g
Date Analyzed:  11/11/2009 1407 Final Weight’Volume: 50 mL
Date Prepared: 11/11/2008 0726

Analyte Result Clual RL
Load . NG : . oE
Lab Control Sample/ Method: 6010B

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-61258 Preparation: 30508

LCS Lab Sample ID: LTS 720-61258/2-A Analysis Batch: 720-61302 Instrument ID:  Thermo 6500 ICP
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-61258 Lab File ID:  N/A

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  mg/Kg Initial Weight/\Volume: 1.02 g
Date Analyzed: 1111/2009 1412 Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL
Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 0726

LCSD Lab Sample ID:  LCSD 720-61258/3-A Analysis Batch: 720-61302 tnstrument ID: Thermo 8500 ICP
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-612568 Lab File ID: N/A

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  mgfKg Initial Weight/\/olurme; 104 g
Date Analyzed: 11/11/2009 1417 Final Weight/Volume; 50 mlL
Date Prepared: 11/11/2009 0726

% Reg.

Analyte Lcs LCsSb Limit RPD RPD Limit  LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Lead 99 99 80-120 3 20
Calculations are performed befare roeunding to avoid raund-off errors in calculated results.
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Login Sample Receipt Check List

Client: TestAmerica San Francisco

Login Numher: 23940
Creator: Mullen, Joan
List Number: 1

Questlon

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below
background
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable.

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present,

COC is filled outin ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all pertinent information.

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs an the containers and
the COC.
Samples are received within Holding Time,

Sample containers have legible abels.
Containers are not broken or leaking.
Sample cellection daleftimes are pravided.
Appropriate sample containers are used.
Sample bottles are completely filled.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested
M3/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4"}in
diameter.

If nacessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or guick TAT
needs

Multiphasic samples are not present.

Samples do not require splitting or compositing.
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?
Sample Preservation Verified

TestAmerica San Francisco

T/F/NA
N/A

N/A
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
Trua

True

True

True
True
True
True
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Job Number: 720-23940-1
SDG Number: 10262009

List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco

Comment

11/16/2009




{6 unread) Yahoo! Mail, olsonenvironmental 11/4/09 7:15 AM

USAN 2009/11/03 #00000 0344301-000 NORM NEW

"support@usan.org” .. Add o Contacts

00000 USAN 11/03/09 12:23:59 0344301 NORMAL NOTICE
Message Number: 0344301 Received by USAN at 12:17 on 11/03/09 by MHS

Work Begins:  11/06/09 at 20:00 Notice: 034 hrs Priority; 2

Caller: MYRON OLSON

Company: OLSON ENVIROMENTAL

Address: 2700 CENTRAL AVE

City: ALAMEDA State: CA Zip: 94501

Business Tel: 510-541-5650 Fax: 866-902-8021

Nature of Work: VERTICAL BORING FOR SOIL SAMPLES

Done for: P/O ANDERSON Explosives: N

Foreman: CALLER :

Field Tel: Cell Tel: 510-541-5650

Area Premarked: Y Premark Method: WHITE PAINT

Permit Type: CITY Number: -UNK COUNTY-UKN

Vac / Pwr Equip Use In The Approx Location Of Member Facilities Requested: N
Excavation Enters Into Street Or Sidewalk Area: N

Location:
Street Address: 2520 BLANDING AVE
Cross Street: EVERETT ST
LEFT DR/WY SIfO/ADDR & EXT 100" IN (3 LOCS)
Place: ALAMEDA County: ALAMEDA State: CA

Long/Lat Long: -122.238797 Lat: 37.767642 Long: -122.23306 Lat: 37.771112

Sent to:

ATTRNZ = ATT BROADBAND RING NETWK COMHAY = COMCAST-HAYWARD
CTYALA = CITY ALAMEDA CTYOAK = CITY OAKLAND CONST DEPT
EBWCMS = EAST BAY WATER EBWWST = EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILI

PBTHAY = PACIFIC BELL HAYWARD PGEOAK = PGE DISTR QAKLAND
XQCOM2 = XO COMM SVCS DBA XO COMM

The information contained herein ("Data”) is provided to the recipient
exclusively for informational purposes in response to a request by the

California nonprofit mutual benefit corporation ("USA North"), makes
absolutely no representations or warranties whatsoever, whether expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, thoroughness, value, quality, validity,

suitability, condition or fithess for a particular purpose or use of the Data,

nor as to whether the Data is error-free, up-to-date, complete or based upon
accurate or meaningful facts. Further, the Data should not be relied-upon by

hiep://us.mg4.mail.yaheo.com/dc/launch?.gx = 1& rand=2 7ntkkthj2 Ipp Page 1 of 2
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the recipient for any purposes. USA North does not assume, and expressly
disclaims, any and all liability for any damages incurred directly or
indirectly, whether foreseeable or not, as a result of errors, omissions or
discrepancies contained within or concerning the Data.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-193%

Application Approved on: 11/04/2009 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2009-0989
: Permits Vaiid from 11/06/2009 to 11/06/2009

Application Id: 1257293942423 City of Project Site:Alameda

Site Location: 2520 Blanding Ave

Project Start Date: 11/06/2008 Completion Date:11/06/2009

Assigned Inspector: Contact John Shouldice at (510) 670-5424 or johns@acpwa.arg

Applicant; Olson Envirchmental - Myron Qlson Phone: 510-541-5650
P.O. Box 2209, Alameda, CA 94501 :
Property Owner; PJ Smith Family E, LLC Phone: --
2520 Blanding Ave, Alameda, CA 94501
Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2009-0399 Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : Myron Olson Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 3 Barehcles

Driller; Precision Sampling - Lic #: 636387 - Method: DP Work Total: $265.00
Specifications

Permit lssued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth

Number Boreholes

W2009- 11/04/2009  02/04/2010 3 2.00in. 15.00 #

0249

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according ta permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact John Shouldice for an inspection time at 510-670-5424 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall resuit in a fine of $500.00.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. Mo work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




